

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

-----  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

ROBERT JOHN FARRELL and ANGELITA MAGAT FARRELL,

Defendants-Appellants

-----  
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA  
U.S. DISTRICT COURT JUDGE CHARLES B. KORNMANN

-----  
BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

-----  
GRACE CHUNG BECKER  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS  
ANGELA M. MILLER  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section - RFK 3720  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-4541

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. ....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES AND APPOSITE CASES. ....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. ....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS. ....	5
1. <i>Immigration Process For The First Trip To The United States</i> .. ....	7
2. <i>First Trip To The United States:</i> <i>November 2005 - February 2006</i> .....	10
a. <i>Passports</i> . ....	10
b. <i>Increased Debts</i> . ....	11
c. <i>Threats</i> . ....	13
d. <i>Isolation</i> . ....	16
e. <i>Privacy</i> . ....	17
f. <i>Debt Contracts</i> .....	18
3. <i>Immigration Process For The Second Trip</i> <i>To The United States</i> .....	21
4. <i>Second Trip To The United States:</i> <i>April 2006 - May/June 2006</i> .....	23
5. <i>Government’s Expert Witness</i> .....	30
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	31

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

**ARGUMENT**

I THE EVIDENCE WAS MORE THAN SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE DEFENDANTS’ CONVICTIONS FOR HOLDING A PERSON IN A CONDITION OF PEONAGE, CONSPIRING TO HOLD A PERSON IN A CONDITION OF PEONAGE, AND COMMITTING DOCUMENT SERVITUDE... 35

A. *Standard Of Review.* . . . . . 35

B. *Sufficient Evidence Supports The Defendants’ Convictions For Holding Persons In A Condition Of Peonage.* . . . . . 37

1. *Threats Of Physical Injury And Legal Coercion.* . . . . . 39

2. *Compelled Labor* . . . . . 41

3. *Real Or Alleged Indebtedness.* . . . . . 48

C. *Sufficient Evidence Supports The Defendants’ Convictions For Conspiring To Hold A Person In A Condition Of Peonage.* . . . . . 49

D. *Sufficient Evidence Supports The Defendants’ Convictions For Committing Document Servitude.* . . . . . 53

II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT PLAINLY ERR WHEN IT PERMITTED THE GOVERNMENT’S EXPERT WITNESS TO TESTIFY ABOUT A “CLIMATE OF FEAR” THAT EXISTS IN MANY HUMAN TRAFFICKING CASES. . . . . 54

A. *Standard Of Review.* . . . . . 54

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

*B. The District Court Did Not Plainly Err In Admitting  
The Expert's Testimony Because Her Testimony  
Did Not Invade The Province Of The Jury..... 55*

CONCLUSION..... 59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911). . . . .	37-38
<i>Bernal v. United States</i> , 241 F. 339 (5th Cir. 1917), cert. denied, 245 U.S. 672 (1918). . . . .	37
<i>Clyatt v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 207 (1905). . . . .	37
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975). . . . .	49
<i>Local Union Number 12004, United Steelworkers of America v. Massachusetts</i> , 377 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2004). . . . .	39
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 337 F.2d 22 (8th Cir. 1964). . . . .	36
<i>Pierce v. United States</i> , 146 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1944). . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Abfalter</i> , 340 F.3d 646 (8th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1134 (2004). . . . .	5, 35
<i>United States v. Alzanki</i> , 54 F.3d 994 (1st Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1111 (1996). . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Azure</i> , 801 F.2d 336 (8th Cir. 1986).. . . . .	3, 54
<i>United States v. Bibbs</i> , 564 F.2d 1165 (5th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 435 U.S. 1007 (1978). . . . .	2, 41, 46
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 655 F.2d 562 (4th Cir. 1981). . . . .	41
<i>United States v. Branham</i> , 515 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 2008).. . . . .	52
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 42 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1994). . . . .	56

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Eagle</i> , 515 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2008).....	2, 54-55,57
<i>United States v. Erdman</i> , 953 F.2d 387 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 505 U.S. 1211 (1992).....	35
<i>United States v. Feliciano</i> , 223 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 943 (2001).....	3, 56-57
<i>United States v. Garrison</i> , 168 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 1999).....	52
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 701 F.2d 1095 (4th Cir.), cert denied, 463 U.S. 1214 (1983). ....	41
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 545 F.2d 619 (8th Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 430 U.S. 993 (1977).....	49
<i>United States v. King</i> , 840 F.2d 1276 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 894 (1988).....	47
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Londondio</i> , 420 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2005). ....	36-37
<i>United States v. Moss</i> , 591 F.2d 428 (8th Cir. 1979).....	2, 49-50, 52
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 364 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>United States v. Pelton</i> , 578 F.2d 701 (8th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 964 (1978).....	2, 49-50
<i>United States v. Sabhnani</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 617 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	2, 53-54
<i>United States v. Vazquez-Garcia</i> , 340 F.3d 632 (8th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1168 (2004).....	35-36

**CASES (continued):**

**PAGE**

*United States v. Veerapol*, 312 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2002),  
cert. denied, 538 U.S. 981 (2003)..... 2, 38, 40

*United States v. Wadena*, 152 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 1998),  
cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1050 (1999)..... 36-37

*United States v. Warren*, 772 F.2d 827 (11th Cir. 1985),  
cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1022 (1986)..... 41

*Westcott v. Crinklaw*, 68 F.3d 1073 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 54

**STATUTES:**

18 U.S.C. 2..... 3-4

18 U.S.C. 371..... 3

18 U.S.C. 1001. .... 3

28 U.S.C.1291.....1

18 U.S.C. 1324 ..... 3-4

18 U.S.C. 1546. .... 3

18 U.S.C. 1581 ..... 3, 37-38, 53

18 U.S.C. 1584 ..... 38

18 U.S.C. 1589 ..... 3, 53

18 U.S.C. 1590 ..... 4

18 U.S.C. 1592. .... 4, 34



**STATUTES (continued):** **PAGE**

18 U.S.C. 3231 ..... 1

18 U.S.C 3531..... 3

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Evid. 702..... 54, 56-57

Fed. R. Evid. 704(a)..... 56
